The historical financial statements of EPIX have been restated to reflect the 1-for-1.5 reverse stock split approved by
EPIX�s board of directors upon consummation of the merger on August 16, 2006.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only. They do
not purport to indicate the results that would have actually been obtained had the merger been completed on the
assumed date or for the periods presented, or that may be realized in the future. To produce the unaudited pro forma
financial information, EPIX preliminarily allocated the purchase price using its best estimates of fair value. The
historical financial statements and notes thereto of EPIX are included in EPIX�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2005 and EPIX�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six-months ended June 30, 2006.
Predix�s historical financial statements are included in this Form 8-K/A.

F-27

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

40

EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2006

Historical Pro Forma Note
Pro

Forma
EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Combined

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,741 $ 2,408 $ (9,753) (G) $ 59,395

(1) (A)
Marketable securities 47,277 � 47,277
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 537 3,704 (1,019)

(H)
3,296

74 (K)

Total current assets 114,555 6,112 (10,699) 109,968
Restricted cash � 939 939
Property and equipment, net 1,919 1,346 3,265
Other assets 4,337 38 (1,608) (B) 3,265

498 (K)
Goodwill � � 10,781 (I) 10,781

Total assets $ 120,811 $ 8,435 $ (1,028) $ 128,218

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 326 $ 2,942 $ 3,268
Accrued expenses 3,264 4,095 $ 2,026 (B) 9,148

(237) (G)
Contract advances 4,755 � 4,755
Current portion of deferred revenue 225 1,220 (600) (J) 845
Current portion of capital lease
obligations � 52 52
Current portion of lease
abandonment liability � 209 209
Milestone payable � � 20,000 (A) 20,000
Notes payable � 9,516 (9,516) (G) �

Total current liabilities 8,570 18,034 11,673 38,277
Milestone payable � � 15,000 (A) 15,000
Accrued rent � 523 (523) (J) �
Convertible debt 100,000 � 100,000
Capital lease obligations, net of
current portion � 90 90
Lease abandonment liability, net of
current portion � 1,002 1,002

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

41

Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 643 444 (364)

(J)
723

Total liabilities 109,213 20,093 25,786 155,092

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 2,732 (2,732) (C) �

Common stock 155 11 136 (A) 291
(11) (C)

Additional paid-in capital 198,806 121,340 80,213 (A) 284,717
5,698 (A)

(121,340) (C)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (35) � (35)

Accumulated deficit (187,328) (135,741) 135,741 (C) (311,847)
(1,019) (H)

(123,500) (D)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 11,598 (11,658) (26,814) (26,874)

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity (deficit) $ 120,811 $ 8,435 $ (1,028) $ 128,218

F-28

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

42

EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Pro Forma Note Consolidated
EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Product development revenue $ 1,814 $ 1,926 $ 3,740
Royalty revenue 921 � 921
License fee revenue 323 373 696

Total revenues: 3,058 2,299 5,357

Costs and expenses:
Research and development 7,233 13,262 $ 459 (F) 20,954
General and administrative 4,040 3,166 760 (F) 7,315

(651) (L)
Restructuring 351 60 411

Total costs and expenses 11,624 16,488 568 28,680

Loss from operations (8,566) (14,189) (568) (23,323)

Other income (expense):
Investment income, net 2,716 98 2,814
Interest expense (1,745) (251) (1,996)

Loss before provision for income tax (7,595) (14,342) (568) (22,505)
Provision for income tax 88 � 88

Net loss $ (7,683) $ (14,342) $ (568) $ (22,593)

Amounts per common share:
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.49) $ (0.78)

Weighted average shares, basic and
diluted 15,523 13,621

(E)
29,144

F-29

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

43

EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Pro Forma Note Consolidated
EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Product development revenue $ 4,196 $ 1,737 $ 5,933
Royalty revenue 2,333 � 2,333
License fee revenue 661 563 1,224

Total revenues: 7,190 2,300 9,490

Costs and expenses:
Research and development 20,776 29,351 $ 725 (F) 50,852
General and administrative 10,244 7,031 1,616 (F) 18,891
Restructuring 972 205 1,177

Total costs and expenses 31,992 36,587 2,341 70,920

Loss from operations (24,802) (34,287) (2,341) (61,430)

Other income (expense):
Investment income, net 4,146 614 4,760
Interest expense (3,613) (30) (3,643)

Loss before provision for income tax (24,269) (33,703) (2,341) (60,313)
Provision for income tax 42 � 42

Net loss $ (24,311) $ (33,703) $ (2,341) $ (60,355)

Amounts per common share:
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.57) $ (2.07)

Weighted average shares, basic and
diluted 15,505 13,621

(E)
29,126

F-30

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

44

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

   On August 16, 2006, EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (�EPIX�) completed its acquisition of Predix Pharmaceuticals
Holdings, Inc. (�Predix�) pursuant to the terms of that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 3, 2006,
which was amended on July 10, 2006 by Amendment No. 1 thereto, (collectively, the �Merger Agreement�). In